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COUNTY FACILITIES COMMITTEE MEETING 
AIRPORT AGENDA 

September 26 2024  
 
Committee Members: BRUNO, Geraci, Conover, Diamond, Strough, Magowan and Thomas 
 
I. Committee Meeting Call to Order by Chair  
 
II. Approval of Minutes of Prior Committee Meeting 
 
III. Privilege of the floor and public comment  
 
IV. Action Agenda/New Business Items: 

1. Request: – Establish Capital Project H-435 
Rationale: – Airport Master Plan 2024 Project 

2. Request – Miscellaneous  
Rationale: - To appropriate funds from the Reserve Airport Repair and Projects A892.00 and increase budget code 
A9950 910 Transfer – Capital Project to fund Capital project H435 Airport Master Plan 2024 

3. Request – Miscellaneous  
Rationale: - To appropriate funds from the Reserve Airport Repair and Projects A892.00 and increase budget code 
A9950 910 Transfer – Capital Project to fund Capital project H431 Demolition and Construction 6 – Bay T-Hangar 
Project 

4. Request: - Increase Capital Project  
Rationale: - Increase Capital Project H422 for the contract with FAA to perform a flight check 

5. Request: - Transfer 
Rationale: - Transfer of funds to cover the cost of the local match for H422. 

 
 
V. Discussion Items 
       1.   Budget 
 
   
VI. Referrals/Pending Items 
     
VII. Privilege of the floor and public comment  
 
VIII. Motion to Adjourn 
    
Attachments: 

 
1. Resolution Request Form No. 8 – Establish Capital Project 
2. Resolution Request Form No. 20 – Miscellaneous 
3. Resolution Request Form No. 20 – Miscellaneous 
4. Resolution Request Form No. 9 – Increase Capital Project 

 
 



RESOLUTION REQUEST FORM NO. 8 

Request to Establish Capital Project or Capital Reserve Project* 

*If this is the result of a grant award, also complete and submit Form No. 5 or 6

DEPARTMENT NAME:  County Facilities - Airport 

DATE:  9/26/2024 

(a) Exact Title and Number of Project (must be obtained from Treasurer’s
Office):  H435 Airport Master Plan 2024 .

(b) Is this a Capital Project?  Yes

(c) Is this a Capital Reserve Project?  No

(d) Amount of Project:  $762,222

(e) Source of Funding (including name & title of codes, etc.):  FAA $685,999 (90%)
State Match $38,111 (5%) and Local Match - $38,112 (5%) Reserve,  A 892.00
Airport Repair & Projects

(f) Purpose of Establishment:  For the creation of the Airport Master Plan 2024



 RESOLUTION REQUEST FORM NO.  20 
 

MISCELLANEOUS 
 

*Please List All Other Requests Not Covered by Previous Resolution Request Forms Here.  
Please attach any backup information available and be as detailed as possible. 

 
 

DEPARTMENT NAME:  County Facilities - Airport 
 
DATE:  9/26/2024 
 
 

(a) Purpose of Request:  To appropriate from the Reserve, Airport Repair & Projects 
(A892.00) and increase budget Code A.9950 910 Transfer - Capital Project to 
Fund Capital Project H435 Airport Master Plan 2024  

 
(b) Details: To appropriate from the Reserve, Airport Repair & Projects (A892.00) 

and increase budget code A.9950 910 Tranfers - Capital Project to Fund Capital 
Project H435 Airport Master Plan 2024 

 
(c) Previous Resolution Number:      

 
(d) Where are the Funds (if required)? List Budget Code, Object Code, Full Title* and 

Amount: A892.00, Reserve, Airport Repair & Projects $38,112 
 
Sample: A.8021 470 Planning & Community Development – Contract 

 
 * as listed in budget and LOGOS 



 RESOLUTION REQUEST FORM NO.  20 
 

MISCELLANEOUS 
 

*Please List All Other Requests Not Covered by Previous Resolution Request Forms Here.  
Please attach any backup information available and be as detailed as possible. 

 
 

DEPARTMENT NAME:  County Facilities - Airport 
 
DATE:  9/26/2024 
 
 

(a) Purpose of Request:  To appropriate from the Reserve, Airport Repair & Projects 
(A892.00) and increase budget Code A.9950 910 Transfer - Capital Project to 
Fund Capital Project H431 Demolition and Construction of 6 Bay T-Hangars  

 
(b) Details: To appropriate from the Reserve, Airport Repair & Projects (A892.00) 

and increase budget code A.9950 910 Tranfers - Capital Project to Fund Capital 
Project H431 Demolition and Construction of 6 Bay T-Hangars 

 
(c) Previous Resolution Number:      

 
(d) Where are the Funds (if required)? List Budget Code, Object Code, Full Title* and 

Amount: A892.00, Reserve, Airport Repair & Projects $20,000 
 
Sample: A.8021 470 Planning & Community Development – Contract 

 
 * as listed in budget and LOGOS 



 RESOLUTION REQUEST FORM NO. 9 
 

Request to Increase or Decrease or Amend Existing Capital Project or  
Capital Reserve Project* 

 
*If this is the result of a grant award, also complete and submit Form No. 5 or 6 

 
 

DEPARTMENT NAME:  County Facilities - Airport 
 
DATE:  9/26/24 
 
 
 (a) Exact Title and Number of Project*:  Replace 4-Box PAPI Runway 1-19 Project 

(H422.9550 280) 
 
 
 (b) Is this a Capital Project?  Yes 
 
 
 (c) Is this a Capital Reserve Project?  No 
 
 
 (d) Amount of Increase (if applicable):  $14,195.52 
 
 
 (e) Amount of Decrease (if applicable):        
 
 
 (f) Source of Funding (if Increase) (including name & title of codes, etc.):  90% FAA 

$12,775.97, 5% State $709.77, 5% Local Match $709.78 from A9950 Transfers to 
Capital Projects 

 
 
 (g) Changes in Funding (if Amendment):        
 
 
 (h) Purpose of Increase or Decrease or Amendment:  To fund the performance of a 

flight check by FAA. 
 
 



TO:

FROM:

SIGNED: DATE: 9/26/2024

FROM CODE TITLE TITLE AMOUNT

A.5610 470 General, Airport (DPW) A.9950 910 General, Transfers Capital Projects 709.78$             
Contract Interfund Transfer

FROM CODE TITLE TITLE AMOUNT

A.1990 439 Contingent Fund

Please state reason for transfer request:

To Fund Local Match of H422.9550 280 Replace 4-Box Papi RW 1-19

TO CODE

REQUEST FOR TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMANDA ALLEN, CLERK, WARREN COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

County Facilities - Airport (DPW)
Name of Department

TO CODE



Summary of 2025 Budget 

County Facilities – Building and Grounds 
A.1610 Fleet Management – Minimal increase due to Insurance, Auto-Supplies and Repair,
Automotive Gas & Oil

A.1620 Buildings – Decrease – Repair & Maint.- Bldg./Property, Road and Bridge Material,
Minor increase in Contracts. Slight increase in Revenues for Maintenance in Lieu of Rent.

A.1621 Building #11 – Decrease due to not moving forward with Museum

A.1624 HHS – Minor Increase – Insurance, Increase in Contracts due to the need for the
replacement of a boiler.

County Facilities – Airport 
A.5610 Airport – Minor Increase – Mainly due to Insurance. Increase in revenues due to the
Nexamp Solar Array coming online.

DPW - Solid Waste & Recycling 
A.1628 Waste Management – Significant Increase in Contracts and in Revenues due to the fact
that the County will be hauling for the Towns (contract) and positions will be added to the
budget.

DPW – Parks, Recreation and Railroad 
A.7110 Parks and Recreation – increase in Repair/Maintenance of Bldg./Property, insurance,
supplies. Larger increase for Road & Bridge Material for Hatchery Parking lot work. Significant
Increase due to the need for a roof replacement on the Hatchery Barn.

A.7111 Up Yonda – Remained Flat; minor increases shown due to insurance

A.7111.0198 Up Yonda Bed Tax – Minor Increase

A.7112 Snowmobile Grant – Flat

A .7113 Railroad – Flat, slight increase in contracts
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DPW - Public Works 
A.1490 DPW Administration –Flat   

A.1626 West Brook Parking Lot – Slight increase in equipment due to the replacement of meters 
and lights 

A.1627 Beach Road Parking Lot – Flat; Village keep 75% of Parking Lot sales plus up to 
$75,000 of County’s 25% 

D.3310 Traffic – Increase in Guiderail Supplies, Striping Contracts for 190 miles increased for 
the last several years, we are currently at $1,630/mi; Latex Printer Maintenance coverage - 
$2,000.00 

D.5010 Highway Admin – Flat, Revenues from CHIP’s, Pave NY, EWR and POP to remain the 
same. 

D.5020 Engineering – Relatively flat 

D.5110 Maintenance of Roads –minimal increase Road & Bridge Material, Minimal increase in 
contracts due to contract with Soil and Water for the management of the County MS4 Program 

D.5112 County Roads – Increase in County Roads, from $5,345,000 to $5,628,000.00 

D.5142 County Snow Removal – Reduced – Supplies, Salt cost; Contract - $50,000 – to Salt 
Reduction Program.  DPW may be able to provide inhouse savings. 

D.5148 Services to Other Govt. –Salaries not budgeted, will need to be Transferred from 
Maintenance as needed 

D.9950 – Transfers to Capital Projects – Local match for Co Bridge, Culvert and Federal Aid 
Projects in the amount of $630,000 

DM.5130 Machinery –Increase due Equipment replacement and High Rail gear for a truck for 
use on the rail. 

DM.5140 Motor Fuel Farm – Minor decrease 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         

 

Joint Park O&M 
A.1625 Gaslight Village Property – Decrease in both Revenue & Expenditures due to Ice Castles 
not coming back for the Winter season. 



COUNTY FACILITIES  

GENERAL FUND Revenues

CODE 2023 Actual
2024 

Amended 2024 Actual 2025 Requested % 2023 Actual
2024 

Amended 2024 Actual 2025 
Requested

  
A.1610 Fleet Management $99,175 $19,943 $80,402 $10,321 $22,302 $2,359 11.83% $22,953 $500 $500 $21,263 $500

A.1620 Buildings & Grounds $1,591,570 $1,846,457 $1,848,980 $1,094,871 $1,801,696 ($44,761) -2.42% $1,613,291 $1,508,187 $1,508,187 $1,273,247 $1,579,547

A.1621 Building #11 $1,659 $27,000 $31,460 $1,079 $2,300 ($24,700) -91.48% $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

A.1624 HHS $662,267 $663,545 $666,071 $407,310 $703,465 $39,920 6.02% $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

A.5610 Airport $587,346 $632,176 $793,416 $508,843 $646,067 $13,891 2.20% $268,781 $326,282 $326,282 $140,757 $446,986

TOTAL EXPENSE $2,942,018 $3,189,121 $3,420,329 $2,022,424 $3,175,830 ($13,291) -0.42%

TOTAL REVENUE $1,905,025 $1,834,969 $1,834,969 $1,435,267 $2,027,033 $192,064 10.47% $1,905,025 $1,834,969 $1,834,969 $1,435,267 $2,027,033

EST. GENERAL FUND -$1,036,993 -$1,354,152 -$1,585,360 -$587,157 -$1,148,797 $178,773 -13.20%

2025 ABCD SUMMARY COUNTY FACILITIES

WARREN COUNTY BUDGET PREPARATION 2025

SUMMARY OF BUDGET REQUEST

2024 
AdoptedDESCRIPTION 2024 Adopted
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